


MHKO070000232026 	<b>Cri.M.A.No. 1/2026</b> <b>Ajay Anil Kambale</b> <b>Vs Dipak Balu More</b>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

**ORDER BELOW EXH.11**

The present application is filed by the applicant under Section 94 of the B.N.S.S., seeking directions to Police Officer Shri Bhojane of Shirol Police Station to produce the statements of the applicant and the non-applicants recorded on 04-01-2024.

2] The non-applicants have filed their say at Exh. 12, denying the contentions of the applicant and praying for rejection of the application.

3] Perused the record. Heard the learned advocates for both parties.

4] The present application is filed for the search of a person, i.e., non-applicant No. 2, who is alleged to be wrongfully confined. In the inquiry of the present matter, it is required to consider only whether there is reason to believe that any person is confined under such circumstances that the confinement amounts to an offence. For the purpose of this inquiry, it is neither necessary nor desirable to call for the documents sought by the applicant.

5] Moreover, upon perusal of the document filed along with Exh. 14/1, it appears that the police have informed the applicant that the information sought under the RTI Act is not available in their record. Therefore, in these circumstances, it would not be proper to issue directions to Shri Bhojane, Police Officer, Shirol Police Station, to produce the statements of the applicant and the non-applicants as prayed for by the applicant. Hence, the application stands rejected.

6] As the case is e-filed, this order shall be digitally signed and uploaded on the e-Courts portal through CIS.

Dt-12/02/2026

Jaysingpur

J.M.F.C.Court No.2

Jaysingpur